
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Stronger Communities Select 
Committee 
 

Thursday, 21 October, 2010 at 6.30pm 
in Committee Room 1  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Wednesday, 13 October 2010 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Stephen Chard on (01635) 519462 
e-mail: schard@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Stronger Communities Select Committee to be held on Thursday, 21 October 
2010 (continued) 

 

 
 

 

To: Councillors Ellen Crumly, David Holtby, Mollie Lock, Alan Macro (Vice-
Chairman), Irene Neill (Chairman), Ieuan Tuck 

Substitutes: Councillors George Chandler, Billy Drummond, Adrian Edwards, 
Roger Hunneman 

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 

1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 
 

2.   Minutes 1 - 6 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 8 July 2010. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any Declarations of Interest from Members. 

 
 

4.   Actions from previous Minutes  
 To receive an update on actions following the previous Committee 

meeting.   
 

 

5.   Playbuilder Programme 7 - 12 
 Purpose: To receive an update on progress with the Playbuilder Scheme.   

 
 

6.   Supporting Small Schools 13 - 32 
 Purpose: To receive a report from the supporting small schools Officer 

group to assess what further work, if any, is required by the Select 
Committee.   
 

 

7.   Work Programme 33 - 36 
 Purpose: To consider and prioritise the work programme for the 

remainder of 2010/11.   
 

 

 

Andy Day 
Head of Policy and Communication 
 

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format, such as audio tape, or in 
another language, please ask an English speaker to contact Moira Fraser on 

telephone (01635) 519045, who will be able to help. 



DRAFT 
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

STRONGER COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
THURSDAY, 8 JULY 2010 

 
Councillors Present: David Holtby, Keith Lock (Substitute) (In place of Alan Macro), Irene Neill 
(Chairman), Ieuan Tuck 
 
Also Present: Shannon Coleman-Slaughter (Group Auditor), June Graves (Head of Housing 
and Performance), Fenja Hill (Housing Operations Manager), Stephen Chard (Policy Officer), 
David Lowe (Scrutiny and Partnerships Manager) 
 
Apologies: Councillor Ellen Crumly, Councillor Mollie Lock, Councillor Alan Macro 
 
PART I 
 

11. Minutes 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2010 and 12 May 2010 were approved as a 
true and correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

Stephen Chard advised the Committee that the report outlining the results of the scrutiny 
review into the performance of schools in West Berkshire had been approved by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission, subject to one amendment.  This 
related to the recommendation to strengthen the work of the Standards and Effectiveness 
Panel and the amendment was as follows: 

The Head of Policy and Communication should ensure that key feedback from the 
Standards and Effectiveness Panel on the performance of schools and support services 
was reported to the Stronger Communities Select Committee and onwards within the 
Council’s reporting structures.  The work of the Standards and Effectiveness Panel 
should be considered in light of a more structured approach to school visits in 
order to improve consistency. 

Members felt that there was already a structured approach to school visits by
[...]
 was hoped that this would be resolved by the time of the 
review.   

Fenja Hill offered Members the opportunity to visit the team to observe their work in 
practice and to contact her if they had any further queries. 

Members then discussed further work on this topic and it was felt that further 
investigation was required.  In terms of timescale it was felt to be appropriate that this 
work would be returned to by a small working group in September 2010 to assess 
progress made since the audit, with a report back to the Select Committee at its meeting 
in October 2010.  This would allow more time for the new Housing Operations Manager 
(Fenja Hill) to incorporate any new processes etc.   

Councillor Irene Neill volunteered to participate in the work group and Stephen Chard 
agreed to seek other volunteers.  This would be offered to all Members of the Select 
Committee in the first instance.     

RESOLVED that: 

(1) The outcome of the audit and the resulting action plan would be noted.   

(2) A small working group would be formed to assess progress made since the audit 
and this would be arranged for September 2010.   

15. Work Programme 
The Committee considered the work programme for 2010/11 (Agenda Item 6). 

Councillor Irene Neill informed Members that the work programme had been reviewed 
with the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission and as a 
result it had been reduced to the items of the highest priority. 

Items scheduled for the next meeting being held on 21 October 2010 were noted as: 

• An update report on the Housing Register following the working group’s meeting in 
September 2010. 

• A review of progress with the Playbuilder Programme. 

• Receipt of a report from the supporting small schools Officer group to assess what 
further work, if any, was required by the Select Committee.   

Councillor David Holtby advised that progress had been limited on the joint review with 
the Greener Select Committee on accessibility of
[...]
lent Performance Management 

 
Portfolio Member Details 
Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Gordon Lundie - Tel (01488) 73350 
E-mail Address: glundie@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Contact Officer Details 
Name: David Hogg 
Job Title: Head of Youth Service & Commissioning 
Tel. No.: 01635 519072 
E-mail Address: dhogg@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 5.

Page 7



 

West Berkshire Council Stronger Communities Select Committee 21 October 2010 

Executive Report 
 
 
1. Background 

1.1 West Berkshire was awarded a Playbuilder Grant of £1,112,808 capital and 
£44,268 revenue in 2009 with the expectation of building new play facilities or 
refurbishing existing dilapidated play facilities.  We were required to complete at 
least 11 individual projects in year 1 (financial year 2009/2010) and a further 11 
projects in year 2 (financial year 2010/2011).   

2. Progress – Year 1 

2.1 A Playbuilder Steering Group was established to oversee the project (membership 
provided at Appendix 1).   

2.2 The revenue grant was used to fund a Project Manager post 2 days per week to 
coordinate arrangements and assist local partners in planning and implementing 
their projects in line with the Playbuilder requirements.   

2.3 Bids were invited from District Councillors, Town/Parish Councils and the voluntary 
sector. 

2.4 In year 1, 12 projects were identified and successfully completed within the year at 
a total cost of £553,448.  These completed projects have greatly improved access 
to play in the local areas and have attracted much positive feedback from local 
communities (a list of year 1 completed projects is provided at Appendix 2). 

3. Current situation – Year 2 

3.1 In good time for the expected year 2 completion schedule, briefing events were 
held, bids invited and a further 12 projects agreed for funding (a list is provided at 
Appendix 3).   

3.2 On 14th July Michael Gove announced a suspension of the grant, required that an 
immediate stop be put on any new work and requ
[...]
t Officer Details
Name: Ian Pearson 

Agenda Item 6.

Page 13



West Berkshire Council Stronger Communities Select Committee 21 October 2010 

Job Title: Head of Education Service 
Tel. No.: 01635 519729 
E-mail Address: ipearson@westberks.gov.uk 

Implications 

Policy: This report will help establish a Small Schools Policy 

Financial: No direct financial consequences 
If there are any financial implications contained within this report this section 
must be signed off by a West Berkshire Group Accountant. Please note that 
the report cannot be accepted by Policy and Communication unless this action 
has been undertaken.

Personnel: No direct implications 

Legal/Procurement: N/A 

Property: Consideration of condition issues and support for school projects 

Risk Management: Ensuring effective education for all pupils 

Equalities Impact 
Assessment: 

None 
For advice please contact Principal Policy Officer (Equalities) on Ext. 2441.

Corporate Board’s 
Recommendation: 

N/A 
to be completed after the Corporate Board meeting 

Page 14



West Berkshire Council Stronger Communities Select Committee 21 October 2010 

Executive Report Summary 

1. Introduction 

1.1 On the 16th February 2010 the Stronger Communities Select Committee agreed a 
review of small primary schools in West Berkshire with an emphasis on how they 
might be supported. 

1.2 In doing so, the Select Committee agreed the following terms of reference: 

• To review the leadership, governance, funding and performance of small 
schools in West Berkshire, in partnership with schools and the Oxford CE 
Diocese. 

• Small schools in the scope of the Review are those with a roll of one 
hundred pupils or less in 2008 and/or 2009 (January census).  The Review 
will consider demographics, value for money, asset issues and the 
contribution schools make to the communities they serve. 

• In addition, the Review will look at successful and innovative ways other 
authorities support small schools in their a
[...]
 Schools Federation. 

Page 16



West Berkshire Council Stronger Communities Select Committee 21 October 2010 

3.9 Successful small schools remain very popular with parents with advantages cited 
including high standards, good behaviour, positive ethos, family atmosphere, 
closeness to parents and importance to the local community/village. 

3.10 While the Review Group felt it important that this report should remain uncluttered 
from the wealth of performance data reviewed, an example of school performance 
(Key Stage 2 results) is summarised in Appendix D. 

4. Catchment/Demography/School Organisation 

4.1 The Review Group looked at the location of small schools in West Berkshire, their 
catchment areas, secondary feeder links, roll numbers and pupil forecasts. 

4.2 Of the sixteen schools reviewed five had a roll average of less than fifty over the 
last five years and one school an average of below forty.  Individual school data is 
set out in Appendices A and E. 

4.3 The Group also looked at where pupils on roll actually live, to identify those 
travelling in and out of catchment areas, so providing a view on popularity and 
travel arrangements.  Parental choice plays an important part in the fortunes of 
small schools with some drawing in significant numbers of pupils from outside their 
area.  Key Stage results and Ofsted reports can greatly influence the attractiveness 
of an individual school. 

4.4 Consideration was given to size in relation to educational viability and whether there 
should be a minimum pupil number. It was also pointed out that numbers in year 
groups should also be taken into account.  It was agreed that number on roll could 
be one element, amongst others that could trigger an organisational review, arrived 
at establishing viability and any additional support required. 

4.5 Should reorganisation be considered this would need to take into account strategic 
place planning and the consequences of closure e.g. catchment realignment, travel 
costs, pressure on places in other (receiving) schools etc. 

4.6 Interestingly, the last National Report that provided a definitive statement on school 
size was Plowden in 1967, which suggested a minimum school size of 60 with at 
least 20 in a class on the basis that schools smaller than this would lack the 
resources to provide “effective education”. 

5. Finance 

5.1 West Berkshire’s Schools’ Funding Formula includes a “primary taper” to cover 
“fixed costs” (those that have to be met by all schools irrespective of size based on 
a minimum teaching workforce of 2.2 including Headteacher and a class size of 
around 17/18) for schools where statutory numbers are below 200 pupils.  In 
addition, there is further funded curriculum protection where pupil numbers are 
below 60.  In 2010/11 around £900k was distributed via small schools factors to 42 
schools, with seven schools getting the additional “below 60” allowance.  When 
analysed across small schools within the Review, additional funding support varied 
between circa £32k and £39k, equating to a budget percentage of between 8.75% 
and 19.59%. 

5.2 With only one exception, small schools, retained healthy revenue balances at the 
end of 2009/10, varying from around £3k to over £58k, the latter specifically to 

Page 17



West Berkshire Council Stronger Communities Select Committee 21 October 2010 

support a significant capital project.  Investment in ICT is another area where 
schools sometimes save up funds for replacement costs. 

5.3 Unit costs vary considerably and are listed in Appendix A. 

5.4 An analysis of small school funding in benchmark authorities, found almost 
universal protection being used in formulas, with West Berkshire as one of the 
higher funders. 

5.5 It is recognised that the next round of work for the Heads’ Funding Group/Schools’ 
Forum is to review the Age Weighted Pupil Unit (AWPU) element of the schools’ 
funding formula and the small schools’ funding factor will be a part of this 
discussion. 

5.6 Small school representatives on the Review Group raised the issue of “buy back” 
and the fact this can be disproportionately expensive if calculated on anything other 
than a pupil number basis. 

6. Leadership and Governance 

6.1 As previously stated, strong and effective leadership is a key component in 
successful small schools. 

6.2 The recruitment of Heads, staff and governors is of vital importance, as is retention 
to maintain continuity and parental/community confidence. 

6.3 Appointing Headteachers has become more difficult over time as the burdens of the 
job have grown and deputies in larger primary schools are often remunerated as an 
equivalent or higher salary.  At the same time, and to make the job more attractive 
and doable, the teaching commitment of heads has reduced and they are now 
supported by Business/Finance Managers to help spread the administrative burden.  
Sometimes these posts are beneficially shared between schools. 

6.4 Filling vacancies can be somewhat unpredictable with some being filled first time, 
but most having to be advertised two or more times.  Looking at data from the last 
couple of years small school headships application pools have varied between four 
and no candidates. 

6.5 Many governors and chairs of governors are long serving and filling vacancies on 
governing bodies can sometimes take quite some time. 

6.6 The Review Group considered in some detail the creation of a hard federation 
between Shefford and Chaddleworth St Andrew’s schools, which are managed 
under a single Head and single governing body to ensure greater viability. 

6.7 The two schools working as one have enabled staff and resources to be shared 
and a class structure which means that no more than two age cohorts are grouped 
together.  This is a long term project which provides a structure for other schools to 
consider. 

Page 18



West Berkshire Council Stronger Communities Select Committee 21 October 2010 

[...]
ion 5 
above).  In addition, they encourage schools to share resource, such as business 
managers/admin and joint working/partnerships including more formal structures 
such as federations. 

9.2 The Church of England Diocese maintains a position of wishing to keep open small 
church schools because of the value they add to local communities. 

10. Conclusions 

10.1 Following a thorough review of small school provision within West Berkshire the 
Review Group has come up with a number of outcomes/recommendations for 
consideration, aimed at strengthening the viability of small schools to deliver high 
quality education, with a focus on pupil entitlement and outcomes, and community 
contribution. 

Page 19



West Berkshire Council Stronger Communities Select Committee 21 October 2010 

11. Outcomes/Recommendations 

(1) Heads’ Funding Group/Schools’ Forum to review DSG formula and 
small schools’ funding. 

(2) Encourage schools to explore the benefits of affiliations, creative 
partnerships and federations (structural and non-structural) where 
appropriate. 

(3) Encourage the sharing of capacity and resources e.g. business 
managers and curriculum expertise. 

(4) Establish a set of broad criteria that could trigger a support and viability 
review to consider the best way forward for a school.  These criteria 
would include pupil numbers and trends, standards, finance and 
Headteacher/staff recruitment issues. 

(5) Develop an accommodation entitlement schedule, and assess schools 
against this.  Deficiency to be added to capital programme criteria. 

(6) Develop a means by which innovative building solutions can be shared 
and school based projects can be offered project management 
support. 

(7) Review the feasibility of cooking meals on all sites. 

(8) Work with schools to promote and share community links. 

Appendices

Appendix A – Schools within the Review – (capacity, pupil numbers, budget etc) 
Appendix B – Membership of Review Group 
Appendix C1 – Ofste

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

STRONGER COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
THURSDAY, 21 OCTOBER 2010 

 
Councillors Present: Ellen Crumly, David Holtby, Mollie Lock, Alan Macro (Vice-Chairman), 
Irene Neill (Chairman), Ieuan Tuck 
 

Also Present: David Hogg (Head of Youth Services and Commissioning), Ian Pearson (Head 
of Education Service), Stephen Chard (Policy Officer) 
 
PART I 
 

16. Minutes 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2010 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

17. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

18. Actions from previous Minutes 
The Committee received an update on actions following the previous meeting (Agenda 
Item 4). 

The first meeting of the Housing Register Task Group was held on 27 September 2010 
and a further meeting scheduled for 5 November 2010.   

Much of the discussion at the first meeting related to the contact made with people on the 
Common Housing Register (CHR) as part of reviews.  A particular concern for the task 
group was the more vulnerable people on the CHR who could potentially be removed 
from the CHR as a result of this process.  The next meeting had an item on the agenda 
to explore ways for Ward Members to assist with the process of making contact with 
residents, but there were data protection restrictions.  It was hoped that a report could be 
presented to the Committee at its next meeting.   

RESOLVED that the update would be noted.   

19. Playbuilder Programme 
The Committee considered a report providing progress with the Playbuilder Scheme 
(Agenda Item 5). 

David Hogg presented his report and made the following points: 

• West Berkshire was awarded a grant of £1.1m capital and £44k revenue in 2009 
with the expectation of building new play facilities or refurbishing existing 
dilapidated play facilities. 

• There was a requirement for at least 11 individual projects to be completed within 
2009/10 and 2010/11. 



STRONGER COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE - 21 OCTOBER 2010 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

2 

• 12 highly successful projects were completed in 2009/10 which brought significant 
improvements to play facilities.  Positive feedback had been received from the 
local communities involved. 

• Based on the tight timescales experienced in 2009/10, the process for 2010/11 
commenced as early as possible and a further 12 projects were agreed.   

• However, it was announced on 14 July 2010 by the Secretary of State that the 
funding was not guaranteed and local authorities were instructed to cease activity 
until a review of the funding had been completed. 

• Information was provided to the Department for Education (DfE) to advise that 
ground work had started for two projects and that all 12 had binding agreements 
with West Berkshire Council to commence work.   

• Some time passed before any feedback was received.  This was a difficult 
situation for those with projects in hand and other sources of funding were being 
considered, but no feedback had been received on these to date.   

• A letter received today (21 October 2010) was circulated to the Committee which 
advised that West Berkshire Council would be awarded the full capital amount 
requested of £585k.  This was a higher figure than that stated in the report as it 
included an additional amount to cover a project that was already completed.   

• It was hoped that this good news could be communicated to those with projects as 
soon as possible, but a decision had been taken to delay this until the full terms of 
reference had been received from the DfE.  This would ensure that there was no 
reason why the funding could not be distributed, i.e. time restrictions to complete 
work.  In addition, the ring fence attached to this grant had been removed and 
there was the potential to reconsider its spend, although it was hoped that 
commitments would be fully honoured.  The Select Committee shared this view 
and felt it should be protected as capital money.   

• No mention had been made as to whether revenue funding would be received.  
This was stopped at the same time as the capital funding and as a result the 
Project Manager’s fixed term contract had to be ended.  This member of staff was 
in a position to recommence work at short notice and discussions were ongoing to 
confirm if revenue funding was available and to seek a way to restart the post 
without significant delay. 

RESOLVED that the update would be noted and David Hogg thanked for his efforts in 
ensuring this funding was received in full.   

20. Supporting Small Schools 
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 6) detailing the findings and 
recommendations of the Supporting Small Schools Review. 

Ian Pearson introduced the item by making the following points: 

• This extensive piece of work commenced in February 2010 when the Select 
Committee approved terms of reference for a review.  The review membership 
included Councillors Irene Neill and Alan Macro as Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
of the Select Committee.  Its terms of reference were as follows: 

o To review the leadership, governance, funding and performance of small 
schools in West Berkshire, in partnership with schools and the Oxford Church 
of England (CE) Diocese. 



STRONGER COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE - 21 OCTOBER 2010 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

3 

o Small schools in the scope of the review were those with a roll of one 
hundred pupils or less in 2008 and/or 2009 (January census).  The review 
would consider demographics, value for money, asset issues and the 
contribution schools made to the communities they served. 

o In addition, the review would look at successful and innovate ways other 
authorities support small schools in their areas. 

• The review focussed on a number of key areas and the findings for each of these 
areas was detailed as follows: 

Performance 

Efforts were made to establish whether there was any correlation between school size 
and performance levels, but this was inconclusive. 

It could be more challenging for smaller schools to achieve good results due to the need 
for mixed age classes.  It was also true that due to the small numbers of pupils, 
performance when recorded as a percentage could be negatively skewed by one pupil.  
The high number of pupils with Special Educational Needs (SEN) in some small schools 
could also affect performance.   

When considering the results of Ofsted inspections, it was found that all the small 
schools were rated as being satisfactory or higher.  There were some cases where 
schools were considered satisfactory in many areas, whereas others were seen as 
having outstanding or good practices.  Similar results were provided following Statutory 
Inspections of Anglican Schools, which were conducted for the small CE schools.   

Attainment levels in English and Maths at KS2 showed a range of performance across 
small schools.  Some achieved consistently above the West Berkshire average, some 
performed at a similar level and others below the average.  This meant that it was not 
easy to consider small schools as single group in terms of performance levels. 

Successful small schools remained very popular with parents with the result that they 
were often at capacity.  This often included a number of pupils attending from outside the 
catchment area.   

Catchment/Demography/School Organisation 

Of the 16 schools reviewed five had a roll average of less than 50 over the last five years 
and one school an average of below forty.  School popularity was changeable, but it took 
time for an unpopular school to recover and be viewed more favourably by parents.   

The review group felt that viability was an issue if numbers dropped below a certain level.  
No view had been taken on a particular number, but it was a factor that could trigger an 
organisation review.   

There was no recent national guidance to help identify a minimum number of pupils 
across a school and in a class.   

Finance 

Low pupil numbers did not mean that small schools became financially unviable as West 
Berkshire’s Schools’ Funding Formula ensured that fixed costs incurred by all schools, 
i.e. staffing, were met, in addition to funding received per pupil.  This funding protection 
was also utilised by benchmark local authorities.   

A decision on whether or not a small school continued to operate would not therefore be 
based solely on funding viability.  However, low numbers could cause high unit costs.  
The average unit cost across West Berkshire in 2010 was £3.4k and all 16 schools 



STRONGER COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE - 21 OCTOBER 2010 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

4 

considered in the review had a higher unit cost of varying degrees.  The highest was 
Chaddleworth St Andrews (school with the smallest number on roll) with a unit cost of 
£10.4k.  This was a factor when considering educational viability and a potential need for 
an organisational review.   

With only one exception, small schools retained healthy revenue balances at the end of 
2009/10.  The one school outside of this was saving towards a significant capital project. 

Since West Berkshire Council was formed in 1998 it had aimed to support and maintain 
small schools and none had closed.  There had been some reconfiguration of schools but 
this was aimed at supporting small schools.  An example of this was the federation that 
had formed between Shefford and Chaddleworth St Andrew’s schools, the benefits of 
which enabled both schools to remain open.  The effectiveness of this, and other 
federations, was monitored on an ongoing basis.   

Ian Pearson made it clear that while the review was about supporting small schools, the 
focus was not just about keeping them all open.  Of most importance was ensuring that 
children educated in small schools in West Berkshire received the best education 
possible.  Although it was the Council’s policy to support small schools, it might be 
necessary to make difficult decisions in future based on their viability.   

Members noted with concern that the percentage of catchment children on roll was low at 
some schools and schools were therefore not seen to have full local support.  It was 
questioned whether the catchment areas were a factor in this and Members were 
advised of forthcoming reviews of some catchment areas.  Ian Pearson advised that it 
was the intention for all village schools to provide sufficient places for children living in 
the village.   

The efforts made to encourage parents to send their children to catchment schools were 
then discussed.  Ian Pearson explained that some schools were more proactive in this 
regard and suggested that this could be increased by including a section in admissions 
material on the benefits of choosing a local school.  However, this would not be an option 
for some schools as places were not sufficient for all pupils living in the catchment.  In 
addition, parents considered a range of factors when choosing a school including Ofsted 
reports and transport, and if a place was available they would send their child to a 
preferred school outside of their catchment.   

Leadership and Governance 

Strong and effective leadership was a key component in successful small schools.   

Recruiting Headteachers to small schools had caused difficulties, as was the case in 
many other schools.  Efforts had been made to make these posts more attractive by 
reducing the teaching commitment of Headteachers and by recruiting Business/Finance 
Managers to reduce the administrative burden (these posts were often shared between 
schools).  Experienced Headteachers and Deputy Headteachers had been willing to 
cover vacancies, but only on a short term basis.  Filling Governor vacancies could also 
present difficulties.   

Accommodation 

Due to the different ages, layout etc of small schools the building facilities varied.  Many 
approaches had been taken to try and deliver solutions, but some schools remained 
accommodation deficient and not all were DDA (Disability Discrimination Act) compliant.  
There was therefore a need to look at the potential for remedying some of these issues 
through the capital programme.  An offer of project management assistance might need 
to be offered to support schools with building projects.   



STRONGER COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE - 21 OCTOBER 2010 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

5 

Community Contributions 

Headteachers involved in the review gave feedback on the ways in which schools 
contributed to its community and vice versa.  Many of these initiatives supported Council 
Plan themes, including vibrant villages and stronger communities.  Positive initiatives 
would be promoted to schools who were less engaged.   

Other Authorities 

It was found that similar approaches were undertaken in other local authorities to support 
small schools.   

The CE Diocese maintained a position of wishing to keep open small church schools 
because of the value they added to local communities. 

Recommendations 

Eight recommendations for improvement were identified as a result of the review, aimed 
at strengthening the viability of small schools to deliver high quality education, with a 
focus on pupil entitlement and outcomes, and community contribution.  These were 
discussed by the Select Committee with amendments requested/comments made as 
follows: 

Recommendation one – Heads Funding Group/Schools Forum to review DSG 
(Dedicated Schools Grant) formula and small schools funding to help support and 
strengthen small schools.   

Recommendation two - Encourage schools to explore the benefits of affiliations, creative 
partnerships and federations (structural and non-structural) where appropriate with 
schools of all sizes.  It was felt that positive benefits from an affiliation with a larger 
school would include support to gifted/talented pupils and for involvement in sports 
activities. 

Recommendation seven to review the feasibility of cooking meals on all sites was not 
specifically identified as part of the review, but the majority of schools were keen to 
explore this as an alternative to buying meals in.   

In conclusion, the Select Committee felt this was a comprehensive piece of work and, 
subject to minor amendments, the recommendations of the small schools review were 
accepted in their entirety.  Members added that they were pleased with the efforts being 
made to continue to support small schools.   

Members made one additional request that the finalised report be circulated to all small 
schools as participants in the review.   

RESOLVED that: 

(1) Subject to minor amendments the recommendations of the small schools review 
would be accepted in their entirety.   

(2) The amended report would be circulated to the Select Committee and to Ian 
Pearson for approval prior to its being presented at the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Commission (OSMC).   

(3) The finalised report would be circulated to all small schools as participants in the 
review.   

21. Work Programme 
The Committee considered the work programme for the remainder of 2010/11 (Agenda 
Item 7). 



STRONGER COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE - 21 OCTOBER 2010 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

6 

Councillor Irene Neill advised of a seminar she attended recently on the Big Society and 
felt this was an initiative that could be explored by the Committee.  This was supported 
by Members who felt it was opportune to look at enabling people and encouraging them 
to take responsibility in their own communities.  The need to better share existing 
facilities was felt to be an important factor to consider, as was the potential to improve 
transportation links for those living in rural areas.   

Stephen Chard agreed to discuss this piece of work with colleagues in Policy and 
Communication to help form a proposed way forward.  This would be agreed with 
Committee Members before the proposal was taken to the OSMC for approval.  It was 
then hoped that the topic could be added to the work programme and work commenced 
at January’s meeting.   

An item was on the work programme for January’s meeting to monitor the changes being 
introduced to the Youth Service.  However, it was agreed that the need for this item 
would be reviewed after the OSMC had conducted its wider review on activities for 
teenagers in December 2010.   

The joint review conducted with the Greener Select Committee into the accessibility of 
public transport continued.  It was hoped that an update would be provided on this work 
at the next OSMC.   

RESOLVED that: 

(1) Stephen Chard would form a proposal for conducting a piece of work on the Big 
Society.  This would be agreed with Committee Members before the proposal was 
taken to the OSMC for approval.   

(2) The need for the item regarding the changes being introduced to the Youth 
Service would be reviewed after the OSMC had conducted its wider review on 
activities for teenagers in December 2010.   

(3) The work programme would be noted.   

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 6.35pm and closed at 8.25pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


